

State of Maine v. Jason Servil

Sentence Appeal from Unified Criminal Docket in
Somerset County

Supreme Judicial Court sitting as the Law Court
Law Court Docket number SRP-24-198

Brief for Appellant
Jeremy Pratt, Esq.
Ellen Simmons, Esq.
P.O. Box 335
Camden, ME 04843

Table of Contents

	PAGE
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Procedural History.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	3
Issues Presented for Review.....	8
I. Whether the sentencing court engaged in impermissible independent research in relation to the victim that resulted in the court reading the victim’s obituary into the record and basing part of its rationale for imposing its sentence on that independent research.	
II. Whether the sentencing court impermissibly read a psalm from the Bible and made religious references during the sentencing hearing, giving the appearance that it used a religious basis as part of its rationale in imposing Mr. Servil’s sentence.	
III. Whether Title 17-A M.R.S. § 1608 authorized the sentencing court to impose consecutive sentences on the charges of intentional or knowing murder and aggravated assault.	
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	9
Argument	11
I. The sentencing court engaged in impermissible independent research in relation to the victim that resulted in the court reading the victim’s obituary into the record and basing part of its rationale for imposing its sentence on that independent research.	

II. The sentencing court impermissibly read a psalm from the Bible and made religious references during the sentencing hearing, giving the appearance that it used a religious basing as part of its rationale in imposing Mr. Servil’s sentence.

III. Title 17-A M.R.S. § 1608 did not authorized the sentencing court to impose consecutive sentences on the charges of intentional or knowing murder and aggravated assault.

Conclusion.....31

Certificate of Service31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Bagley v. Raymond Sch. Dep't</u> , 1999 ME 60, 728 A.2d 127 (Me. 1999).....	23
<u>Chastine v. Broome</u> , 629 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....	14
<u>Commonwealth v. Hilaire</u> , 92 Mass. App. Ct. 784, 95 N.E.3d 278 (Mass. 2018).....	15
<u>D.M. v. Dep't of Children & Family Servs.</u> , 979 So. 2d 1007 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008).....	18
<u>Dickau v. Vt. Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 2014 ME 158, 107 A.3d 621 (Me. 2014).....	29-30
<u>Digiovanni v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co.</u> , 226 So. 3d 984 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017).....	14, 17
<u>Dufour v. State</u> , 69 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2011).....	14
<u>Dyer v. Dyer</u> , 2010 ME 105, 5 A.3d 1049 (Me. 2010).....	30
<u>Gardner v. Florida</u> , 430 U.S. 349, 97 S. Ct. 1197, 51 L. Ed. 2d 393 (1977).....	18, 23
<u>Hardy v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</u> , 681 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1982).....	14
<u>Hughes v. Black</u> , 156 Me. 69, 160 A.2d 113 (1960).....	12, 17, 22
<u>J.F. v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	14
<u>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</u> , 486 U.S. 847, 108 S. Ct. 2194, 100 L. Ed. 2d 855 (1988).....	16
<u>Luke's Cataract & Laser Inst., P.A. v. Sanderson</u> , No. 8:06-CV-223-T-MSS, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28873, 2006 WL 1320242 (M.D. Fla. May 12, 2006).....	14
<u>Lyles v. State</u> , 742 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....	14

<u>MacCormick v. MacCormick</u> , 513 A.2d 266 (Me. 1986).....	12, 17, 22
<u>Maradie v. Maradie</u> , 680 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	14
<u>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Darragh</u> , 95 So. 3d 897 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	14
<u>Poe v. State</u> , 341 Md. 523, 671 A.2d 501 (1996).....	24
<u>Six v. Delo</u> , 94 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 1996).....	24
<u>Six v. Delo</u> , 885 F. Supp. 1265 (E.D. Mo. 1995).....	24
<u>State v. Bachelder</u> , 403 A.2d 754 (Me. 1979).....	12, 17, 22
<u>State v. Bennett</u> , 2015 ME 46, 114 A.3d 994 (Me. 2015).....	13, 20
<u>State v. Brockelbank</u> , 2011 ME 118, 33 A.3d 925 (Me. 2011).....	20, 26
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 1998 ME 129, 712 A.2d 513 (Me. 2020).....	3, 27
<u>State v. Butsitsi</u> , 2015 ME 74, 118 A.3d 222 (Me. 2015).....	18
<u>State v. Cain</u> , 2006 ME 1, 888 A.2d 276 (Me. 2006).....	20, 26
<u>State v. Cookson</u> , 2003 ME 136, 837 A.2d 101 (Me. 2003).....	11, 20
<u>State v. Downs</u> , 2009 ME 3, 962 A.2d 950 (Me. 2009).....	26
<u>State v. Emanuel</u> , 159 Ariz. 464, 768 P.2d 196 (Ct. App. 1989).....	16
<u>State v. Gordon</u> , 2021 ME 9, 246 A.3d 170 (Me. 2021).....	11, 12-13, 17, 20, 23
<u>State v. Harrell</u> , 2012 ME 82, 45 A.3d 732 (Me. 2012).....	20, 26
<u>State v. Hewey</u> , 622 A.2d 1151 (Me. 1993).....	9, 11
<u>State v. Mullen</u> , 2020 ME 56, 231 A.3d 429 (Me. 2020).....	11, 20
<u>State v. Neil</u> , 102 Ariz. 110, 112, 425 P.2d 842 (1967).....	16

<u>State v. Pattno</u> , 254 Neb. 733, 579 N.W.2d 503 (Neb. 1998).....	24-25
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 2017 ME 74, 159 A.3d 840 (Me. 2020).....	3, 27
<u>State v. Puckett</u> , 92 Ariz. 407, 377 P.2d 779 (1963).....	16
<u>State v. Santerre</u> , 2023 ME 63, 301 A.3d 1244 (Me. 2023).....	30
<u>State v. Stanislaw</u> , 2013 ME 43, 65 A.3d 1242 (Me. 2013).....	11, 20, 26, 29
<u>State v. Treadway</u> , 2020 ME 127, 240 A.3d 66 (Me. 2020).....	3, 26, 27
<u>State v. Ward</u> , 2011 ME 74, 21 A.3d 1033 (Me. 2011).....	30
<u>State v. Williamson</u> , 2017 ME 108, 163 A.3d 127 (Me. 2017).....	11, 20
<u>Stoll v. State</u> , 762 So. 2d 870 (Fla. 2000).....	14
<u>Sunshine v. Brett</u> , 2014 ME 146, 106 A.3d 1123 (Me. 2014).....	30
<u>United States v. Baer</u> , 575 F.2d 1295 (10th Cir. 1978).....	24
<u>United States v. Bakker</u> , 925 F.2d 728 (4th Cir. 1991).....	23-24
<u>United States v. Borrero-Isaza</u> , 887 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1989).....	23-24
<u>United States v. Gomez</u> , 797 F.2d 417 (7th Cir. 1986).....	24
<u>United States v. Wilfred Am. Edu. Corp.</u> , 953 F.2d 717 (1st Cir. 1992).....	13
<u>Vent v. State</u> , 288 P.3d 752 (Alaska Ct. App. 2012).....	15-16

STATUTES

AS 22.20.020(a)(9).....15

Fla. Stat. § 90.204.....14

Title 15 M.R.S. § 2154.....13, 23

Title 17-A § 201(1)(A).....2

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 208(1)(B).....2

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 1256(2).....26, 29

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 1256(2)(A).....30

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 1602.....26

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 1602(2).....26

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 1608.....1, 8, 9, 26, 27, 29, 30

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 1608(1).....3, 28

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 1608(1)(A).....30

Title 17-A M.R.S. § 1608(2).....28, 29

OTHER

Alaska Code of Jud. Conduct.....15

Alaska Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 3B(12).....15

American Bar Association Formal Opinion 478, Independent Factual
Research by Judges Via the Internet (Dec. 8, 2017).....15

Fla. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 3B(7), cmt.....14

Mass. S.J.C. Rule 3:09, Canon 2.9(C)(2016).....	15
Me. Code of Jud. Conduct.....	17
Me. Code of Jud. Conduct Pmbl.....	12, 22
Me. Code of Jud. Conduct 1.2.....	12, 22
Me. Code of Jud. Conduct Rule 2.9(C).....	12
Me. Const.....	19, 21
Me. Const. art. I, § 3.....	23
Me. Const. art. I, § 6-A.....	1, 9, 12-13, 18, 19, 22, 23
U. S. Const.....	19, 21
U. S. Const. amend. I.....	1, 9, 22, 23, 25
U. S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1, 9, 12-13, 15, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 25
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	12-13
